#### **ORDER SHEET**

## WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

### **Present-**

order

The Hon'ble Justice Soumitra Pal, Chairman
The Hon'ble Sayeed Ahmed Baba, Administrative Member

# Case No. – OA 173 of 2022 DIP SARKAR & OTHERS – VERSUS- THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. For the Applicants : Mr. Gautam Pathak Banerjee,

and Mr. Biswarup Nandi,
Date of Advocates

Advocates

For the State Respondents : Mr. Sankha Ghosh,

22.06.2022 Advocate

It appears that earlier on 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2022 after hearing the learned advocates for the parties, the matter was admitted. Directions were issued to file reply and rejoinder and the matter was directed to appear under the heading "For Orders" today.

Mr. Sankha Ghosh, learned advocate appearing for the State respondents submits that reply is yet to be filed. On a query, it is submitted that no date has been announced for fixing the date for holding the selection process for Medical Technologist(Lab) Grade III.

Mr. Gautam Pathak Banerjee, learned advocate for the applicant referring to the order dated 15<sup>th</sup> June, 2022 passed in W.P.S.T. 43 of 2022, challenging the order dated 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2022 passed in O.A. 173 of 2022, refusing to pass interim order, submits that since no date for conducting the selection process has been announced, interim order, as prayed for, may be granted.

As prayed for by Mr. Ghosh, time to file reply is extended till 22<sup>nd</sup> July, 2022. Rejoinder, if any, by 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2022. Matter to appear under the heading "Hearing" on 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2022.

So far as the prayer for interim order is concerned, since in spite of the directions no reply has been filed on behalf of the State respondents and as it has been submitted on behalf of the respondents that the date for holding the selection process is yet to be announced, considering the facts and

## ORDER SHEET

Form No.

### **DIP SARKAR & OTHERS**

Vs.

Case No. **OA 173 of 2022** 

### THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

circumstances of the case, the respondents are directed not to announce the date of holding the selection process for the post of Medical Technologist (Lab)

SCN. Grade III without the leave of the Tribunal.

(SAYEED AHMED BABA) MEMBER (A) (SOUMITRA PAL) CHAIRMAN